Compliance with Standards
FAA: AC 150/5345-10 (current edition), L-828, L-829.
ICAO: Aerodrome Design Manual Part 5, para. 3.2 (current
edition)
IEC: 61822
CENELEC: EN61822
Various national standards
Uses

LFD = Lamp Default Detection
EFD = Earth Default Detection
Ordering Code
CCR Type
MCR = Micro-processor Controlled Regulator
Power Rating
A = 2.5 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
B = 4 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
C = 5 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
D = 7.5 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
E = 10 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
F = 12.5 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
G = 15 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
H = 20 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
J = 25 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
K = 30 kW, 6.6 A, 50/60 Hz
L = 25 kW, 20 A, 50/60 Hz
M = 30 kW, 20 A, 50/60 Hz
Input Voltage (VAC)
1 = 230 V, IEC (not 25 or 30 kVA)
2 = 400 V, IEC
3 = 220 V, FAA, (not 25 or 30 kVA)
4 = 230 V, FAA, (not 25 or 30 kVA)
5 = 240 V, FAA, (not 25 or 30 kVA)
6 = 380 V, FAA
7 = 400 V, FAA
8 = 415 V, FAA
Remote Control Multi-wire
0 = No MW
A =24 VDC MW
B = 48 VDC MW
Remote Control JBUS
0 = No JBUS
A = Single JBUS
B = Dual JBUS
LFD & EFD
0 = No LFD & EFD
1 = LFD
2 = EFD
3 = LFD & EFD
4 = Dual LFD (Used for CS alternate)
5 = Dual LFD & EFD (Used for CS alternate)
MCR X X X X X X X X X X X X
POWER EQUIPMENT
MCR3